

No. 09-587

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
KELLY HARRINGTON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JOSHUA RICHTER,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**  
—◆—

CLIFF GARDNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATHERINE WHITE  
19 Embarcadero Cove  
Oakland, CA 94606  
Telephone: (510) 534-9404  
Facsimile: (510) 534-9414  
Casetris@aol.com

EDWARD SWANSON  
SWANSON AND MCNAMARA  
300 Montgomery Street  
Suite 1100  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (415) 477-3800  
Facsimile: (415) 477-9010

*Attorneys for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
The Trial.....	1
The New Evidence.....	7
State Court Proceedings.....	8
Defense Counsel’s Explanation .....	9
Federal Court Proceedings.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. BECAUSE OF THE NATURE OF THE PARTICULAR SUMMARY DISPOSI- TION USED IN THIS CASE, SECTION 2254(d) DOES NOT APPLY.....	16
A. California Law Has Four General Types Of Summary Denials; Because California Law Recognizes That The Particular Denial Used Here Is Not An Adjudication On The Merits, § 2254(d) Does Not Apply To This Case .....	17
1. California’s state habeas system.....	18
2. The silent denial issued here is not an adjudication on the merits .....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Assuming The Silent Denial Of Richter’s <i>Strickland</i> Claim Was On The Merits, § 2254(d) Applies Only To Those Components Of The Claim Which The State Court Actually Resolved.....	34
C. Applying § 2254(d) To Unexplained State-Court Dispositions Ignores §§ 2254(d)(1) And (2) And Leads To Absurd Results Which Congress Could Not Have Intended.....	39
II. DEFENSE COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE IN FAILING TO INVESTIGATE THE THEORY OF DEFENSE HE HIMSELF (1) SELECTED, (2) PROMISED THE JURY IN OPENING STATEMENT, (3) CALLED HIS CLIENT TO SUPPORT AND (4) RELIED ON IN CLOSING ARGUMENT.....	44
A. Defense Counsel Unreasonably Failed To Investigate The Theory Of Defense He Himself Selected And Relied On Throughout His Case .....	47
B. Because A Blood Spatter Expert Would Have Corroborated The Defense Theory Of The Case And Proven Johnson Was Lying, Counsel’s Failure Was Prejudicial.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	40, 41
<i>Aycox v. Little</i> , 196 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	43
<i>Brown v. Sternes</i> , 304 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	51
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002) .....	33
<i>Chambers v. Armontrout</i> , 907 F.2d 825 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	49
<i>Chavis v. LeMarque</i> , 382 F.3d 921 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	28
<i>Clinkscale v. Carter</i> , 375 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	48, 50
<i>Delgado v. Lewis</i> , 223 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	43
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005) .....	40
<i>Dugas v. Coplan</i> , 428 F.3d 317 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	48, 51, 52
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002) .....	40
<i>Evans v. Chavis</i> , 546 U.S. 189 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eze v. Senkowski</i> , 321 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2003).....	49
<i>Gersten v. Senkowski</i> , 426 F.3d 588 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	52
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	41
<i>Griffin v. Warden</i> , 970 F.2d 1355 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	50, 51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 894 F.2d 871 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	49
<i>Harris v. Stuvall</i> , 212 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	43
<i>Hart v. Gomez</i> , 174 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	49
<i>Holsomback v. White</i> , 133 F.3d 1382 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	50
<i>Keith v. Mitchell</i> , 466 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	51
<i>Lindstadt v. Keane</i> , 239 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) ....	50, 52
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950) .....	24
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Laboratories</i> , 554 U.S. 84, 128 S. Ct. 2395 (2008) .....	37
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998) .....	41
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001) .....	37
<i>Nealy v. Cabana</i> , 764 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	50
<i>Nunnemaker v. Ylst</i> , 904 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	24
<i>Paine v. Massie</i> , 339 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	43
<i>Pavel v. Hollins</i> , 261 F.3d 210 (2nd Cir. 2001) .....	49, 50
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramonez v. Berghius</i> , 490 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	50
<i>Richards v. Quarterman</i> , 566 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ryan v. Miller</i> , 303 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	42, 60
<i>Smith v. Mullin</i> , 379 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 2004).....	51
<i>Soffar v. Dretke</i> , 368 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	48
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Nordic Village Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	41
<i>Washington v. Schriver</i> , 255 F.3d 45 (2nd Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	40, 41
<i>Williams v. Washington</i> , 59 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	50
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 383 (2009).....	37
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002).....	40
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003).....	38
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

## STATE CASES

<i>In re Alford</i> , No. S093165, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 2093 (Cal. Mar. 28, 2001).....	27
<i>In re Ali</i> , No. S085472, 2000 Cal. LEXIS 9656 (Cal. Dec. 20, 2000) .....	22
<i>In re Anton</i> , No. S092741, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 1999 (Cal. Mar. 28, 2001).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Askins</i> , No. S103529, 2002 Cal. LEXIS 6000 (Cal. Aug. 28, 2002).....	20
<i>In re Bennett</i> , No. S080389, 1999 Cal. LEXIS 8179 (Cal. Nov. 23, 1999) .....	22
<i>In re Benson</i> , No. S094994, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 1315 (Cal. Feb. 28, 2001) .....	34
<i>In re Bowman</i> , No. S115258, 2003 Cal. LEXIS 10220 (Cal. Dec. 23, 2003) .....	21
<i>In re Bradford</i> , No. S084903, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 5738 (Cal. Aug. 29, 2001) .....	34
<i>In re Clark</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 750 (1993) .....	21, 30, 31
<i>In re Coddington</i> , No. S085976, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 3283 (Cal. Mar. 28, 2001) .....	34
<i>In re Cubie</i> , No. S093034, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 2060 (Cal. Mar. 28, 2001).....	26
<i>In re Dixon</i> , 41 Cal. 2d 756 (1953) .....	22
<i>In re Espinosa</i> , No. S092331, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 1970 (Cal. Mar. 28, 2001).....	26
<i>In re Fauber</i> , No. S065139, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 1572 (Cal. Mar. 14, 2001).....	34
<i>In re Fields</i> , 51 Cal. 3d 1063 (1990).....	38
<i>In re Flowers</i> , No. S093107, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 2079 (Cal. Mar. 28, 2001).....	26
<i>In re Frye</i> , No. S087755, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 9205 (Cal. Jan. 24, 2001) .....	34
<i>In re Gallego</i> , 18 Cal. 4th 825 (1998) .....	21, 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Garamallo</i> , No. S082961, 1999 Cal. LEXIS 9046).....	23
<i>In re Garcia</i> , No. S081738, 1999 Cal. LEXIS 8884 (Cal. Dec. 21, 1999) .....	20
<i>In re Golin</i> , No. S120778, 2003 Cal. LEXIS 10192 (Cal. Dec. 23, 2003) .....	23
<i>In re Gomez</i> , No. S114736, 2003 Cal. LEXIS 10233 (Cal. Dec. 23, 2003) .....	20
<i>In re Griego</i> , No. S111208, 2002 Cal. LEXIS 8572 (Cal. Dec. 11, 2002) .....	23
<i>In re Harris</i> , 49 Cal. 3d 131 (1989).....	19
<i>In re Harris</i> , No. S093014, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 2055 (Cal. Mar. 28, 2001).....	27
<i>In re Horowitz</i> , 33 Cal. 2d 534 (1949).....	22
<i>In re Hunter</i> , No. S093724, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 2163 (Cal. Mar. 28, 2001).....	26
<i>In re Johnson</i> , No. S090040, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 3815 (Cal. June 13, 2001) .....	34
<i>In re Jones</i> , No. S092494, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 1944 (Cal. Mar. 28, 2001).....	34
<i>In re Jost</i> , No. S107124, 2002 Cal. LEXIS 8114 (Cal. Nov. 26, 2002) .....	22
<i>In re Karcher</i> , No. S114996, 2003 Cal. LEXIS 9413 (Cal. Nov. 25, 2003) .....	22
<i>In re Lateef</i> , No. S083668, 2000 Cal. LEXIS 9069 (Cal. Nov. 29, 2000) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Machado</i> , No. S093119, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 2083 (Cal. Mar. 28, 2001).....	27
<i>In re Majors</i> , No. S062533, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 6370 (Cal. Sept. 19, 2001).....	34
<i>In re Majors</i> , No. S101360, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 7472 (Cal. Oct. 31, 2001).....	34
<i>In re Martinez</i> , No. S081606, 1999 Cal. LEXIS 8877 (Cal. Dec. 21, 1999) .....	21
<i>In re Miller</i> , No. S093294, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 2115 (Cal. Mar. 28, 2001).....	26
<i>In re Moon</i> , No. S090390, 2000 Cal. LEXIS 9666 (Cal. Dec. 20, 2000) .....	21
<i>In re Musselwhite</i> , No. S063433, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 4821 (Cal. July 18, 2001).....	34
<i>In re Nicolaus</i> , No. S060675, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 312 (Cal. Jan. 17, 2001) .....	33
<i>In re Noguera</i> , No. S068360, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 7044 (Cal. Oct. 17, 2001).....	34
<i>In re Olson</i> , No. S093157, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 2090 (Cal. Mar. 28, 2001).....	26
<i>In re Padilla</i> , No. S043733, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 6153 (Cal. Sept. 21, 2001).....	34
<i>In re Pham</i> , No. S092745, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 2000 (Cal. Mar. 28, 2001).....	26
<i>In re Reeves</i> , No. S093340, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 2123 (Cal. Mar. 28, 2001).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Riel</i> , No. S084324, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 1313 (Cal. Feb. 28, 2001) .....	34
<i>In re Robbins</i> , 18 Cal. 4th 770 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Rodriguez</i> , No. S089952, 2000 Cal. LEXIS 8076 (Cal. Oct. 18, 2000).....	23
<i>In re Ross</i> , 10 Cal. 4th 184 (1995) .....	38
<i>In re Sanders</i> , No. S094849, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 3816 (Cal. June 13, 2001) .....	34
<i>In re Shipp</i> , 62 Cal. 2d 547 (1965) .....	22
<i>In re Silva</i> , No. S070879, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 5240 (Cal. July 27, 2001) .....	34
<i>In re Sistrunk</i> , No. S093548, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 2141 (Cal. Mar. 28, 2001).....	26
<i>In re Smith</i> , No. S093921, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 2178 (Cal. Mar. 28, 2001).....	26
<i>In re Stansbury</i> , No. S066681, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 535 (Cal. Jan. 30, 2001) .....	34
<i>In re Steele</i> , 32 Cal. 4th 682 (2004).....	21, 33
<i>In re Streeter</i> , 66 Cal. 2d 47 (1967) .....	21
<i>In re Swain</i> , 34 Cal. 2d 300 (1949) .....	22
<i>In re Walker</i> , No. S108706, 2002 Cal. LEXIS 8636 (Cal. Dec. 18, 2002) .....	21
<i>In re Waltreus</i> , 62 Cal. 2d 218 (1965).....	22, 26
<i>In re Waterbury</i> , No. S092905, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 2029 (Cal. Mar. 28, 2001).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Weaver</i> , No. S073709, 2001 Cal. LEXIS 7845 (Cal. Nov. 14, 2001) .....	34
<i>People v. Duvall</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 464 (1995).....	30, 31
<i>People v. Romero</i> , 8 Cal. 4th 728 (1994)....	18, 19, 30, 31
<i>People v. Wingo</i> , 14 Cal. 3d 169 (1975) .....	20

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(a).....	16, 36
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....	36
28 U.S.C. § 2241(a).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(3).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2).....	28
Cal. Const., art. VI, § 10.....	18

## MISCELLANEOUS

Supreme Court of California, Internal Oper- ating Practices and Procedures at 20 (2007) .....	20
